prices for, e.g., derivatives or indirect inputs derived from observable market data (such as
exchange rates, yield curves, interest-rate term structures). Level 3 is based on unobservable
inputs for a financial asset or payable that are used to measure fair value wherever no observable
market data is available. Since the application of IFRS 13 is prospective, the table shows no
year-earlier comparatives.

Assignment to fair value hierarchy levels

€ million
Level 1:

input of quoted prices
Level 2: input of

observable market data
Level 3: no input of

observable market data

Financial assets at fair value

  Held for trading –

  Available for sale 0.7

  Derivatives in hedges 4.3

Total 5.0

Financial payables at fair value

  Derivatives in hedges 29.0

Total 29.0

Earnings per share

Equity

Additional disclosure
details of

financial instruments

33

The tables that follow detail financial-instrument (FI) book values, the breakdown into IAS 39
valuation categories, financial-instrument fair values, as well as fair value hierarchy levels of
financial instruments according to IFRS 7, and include—although not covered by any IAS 39
valuation category—derivatives in hedges.

Book values (BV), valuation categories and fair values (FV) as of September 30, 2013

BV at
9/30/2013

Measured acc. to IAS 39

€ million
at amortized

cost
at FV

through OCI
at FV

through IS
FV at

9/30/2013

Trade receivables 279.0

 loans and receivables 279.0 279.0 279.0

Securities 7.1

 held to maturity 6.8 6.8 6.8

 held for trading – –

 available for sale 0.3 0.3 0.3

Other FI and sundry assets 75.1

 loans and receivables 28.9 28.9 28.9

 held to maturity 0.1 0.1 0.1

 held for trading – – –

 available for sale 1.4 1.0 0.4 1.4

   derivatives in hedges
  (no IAS 39:9 category) 4.3 1.7 2.6 4.3

 not covered by IAS 39 40.4 –

Total financial assets 361.2 315.8 2.4 2.6 320.8

Financial debts 345.1

  loans and receivables 345.0 345.0 345.0

  capital leases (not covered by IAS 39) 0.1 –

Trade payables 179.0

  loans and receivables 179.0 179.0 179.0

Other liabilities 165.2

 loans and receivables 86.5 86.5 86.5

 derivatives in hedges
  (no IAS 39:9 category) 29.0 1.9 27.1 29.0

 not covered by IAS 39 49.7 –

Total financial payables 689.3 610.5 1.9 27.1 639.5

The above table includes no cash or cash equivalents since these financial instruments belong in no IAS 39:9 valuation category.

34

Summary by IAS 39 valuation category

BV at
9/30/2013

Measured acc. to IAS 39

€ million
at amortized

cost
at FV

through OCI
at FV

through IS
FV at

9/30/2013

Financial assets

 loans and receivables 307.9 307.9 – – 307.9

 held to maturity 6.9 6.9 – – 6.9

  held for trading – – – – –

 available for sale 1.7 1.0 0.7 – 1.7

Total financial assets 316.5 315.8 0.7 – 316.5

Financial payables

 loans and receivables 610.5 610.5 0.0 – 610.5

Total financial payables 610.5 610.5 0.0 – 610.5

Book values (BV), valuation categories and fair values (FV) of FI as of December 31, 2012

BV at
12/31/2012

Measured acc. to IAS 39

€ million
at amortized

cost
at FV

through OCI
at FV

through IS
FV at

12/31/2012

Trade receivables 234.7

 loans and receivables 234.7 234.7 234.7

Securities 4.0

 held to maturity 3.6 3.6 – 3.6

  held for trading – – –

 available for sale 0.4 0.4 0.4

Other FI and sundry assets 59.0

 loans and receivables 26.9 26.9 26.9

 held to maturity 0.0 0.0 0.0

 held for trading – – –

 available for sale 1.4 1.0 0.4 1.4

 derivatives in hedges
  (no IAS 39:9 category) 1.5 0.1 1.4 1.5

 not covered by IAS 39 29.2 –

Total financial assets 297.7 266.2 0.9 1.4 268.5

Financial debts 270.7

 loans and receivables 270.6 270.6 270.6

 capital leases (not covered by IAS 39) 0.1 –

Trade payables 168.1

 loans and receivables 168.1 168.1 168.1

Other liabilities 116.6

 loans and receivables 72.9 72.9 72.9

  derivatives in hedges
  (no IAS 39:9 category) 25.3 2.7 22.6 25.3

 not covered by IAS 39 18.4 –

Total financial payables 555.4 511.6 2.7 22.6 536.9

The above table includes no cash or cash equivalents since these financial instruments belong in no IAS 39:9 valuation category.

35

The cash flow statement shows the changes in the Vossloh Group’s cash and cash equivalents;
cash includes checks, other cash on hand, as well as cash in bank, while cash equivalents
comprise any financial instruments maturing within three months and readily convertible
into cash.

Prepared in accordance with IAS 7, the cash flow statement breaks down the change in cash and
cash equivalents into the cash flows from operating, investing and financing activities. The cash